
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

8 March 2023 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions   

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   To take the minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2023 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 10) 
  

4.   Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.  (Pages 11 - 12) 
  

(a)   PA/2022/2019 - Outline planning permission to erect a bungalow with 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent 
consideration at 14 Leaburn Road, Messingham, DN17 3SR (site visit time 
11.30am).  (Pages 13 - 24) 
  

5.   Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.  (Pages 
25 - 26) 
  

(a)   PA/2021/2053 - Planning permission to erect a replacement dwelling, 
including larger footprint with detached garage (re-submission of 
PA/2021/902) at Tetley House, Tetley, Crowle, DN17 4HY.  (Pages 27 - 44) 
  

(b)   PA/2022/535 - Outline planning permission to erect four dwellings with scale, 
layout, appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent consideration 
at Land to the rear of The Jolly Miller, Brigg Road, Wrawby, DN20 8RH.  
(Pages 45 - 64) 
  

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Public Document Pack



 

 

(c)   PA/2022/1149 - Planning permission to erect two, three-bedroom semi-
detached dwellings and a three-bedroom detached dwelling, with associated 
parking and amenity space at 19 Low Cross Street, Crowle, DN17 4NA.  
(Pages 65 - 84) 
  

(d)   PA/2022/1315 - Planning permission to retain eight dwellings at Land at 
Harris View, Epworth, DN9 1GJ.  (Pages 85 - 96) 
  

(e)   PA/2022/1498 - Planning permission to erect a detached dwelling, with 
garage and new vehicular access at Land adjacent to Swinster House, 
Swinster Lane, East Halton, DN40 3NR.  (Pages 97 - 114) 
  

(f)   PA/2022/1861 - Planning permission to erect portal-framed commercial units 
for general light industrial, storage and distribution at Poplar Farm, Ulceby 
Road, South Killingholme, DN40 3JB.  (Pages 115 - 130) 
  

(g)   PA/2022/1937 - Planning permission to erect a dwelling at Sussex House, 19 
Silver Street, Winteringham, DN15 9ND.  (Pages 131 - 146) 
  

(h)   PA/2022/2075 - Planning permission to install ground-mounted solar PV 
array(s) and associated infrastructure at Hillcrest, 35 Nethergate, 
Westwoodside, Haxey, DN9 2DL.  (Pages 147 - 154) 
  

(i)   PA/2022/2152 - Planning permission for the retention of 1800mm high timber 
waney edge fencing, fence posts and gate at Sheffield Arms, High Street, 
Burton upon Stather, DN15 9BP.  (Pages 155 - 164) 
  

6.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
  

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
N Sherwood (Chairman), C Ross (Vice Chairman), S Bainbridge, J Davison, M Grant, 
D Southern, D Wells and J Longcake 
 
  
 
  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
  
2351 SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Longcake for Councillor Hannigan. 
  

2352 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
The following member declared he had been lobbied: 
  
Councillor Wells – Application PA/2022/1451 
  

2353 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 11 JANUARY 
2023 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January, having 
been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and 
correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
  

2354 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
  

2355 PA/2022/1451 PLANNING PERMISSION FOR PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE 
OF DWELLING FROM RESIDENTIAL TO CHILDMINDING AT KEEDALE, 
WESTOBY LANE, BARROW UPON HUMBER. DN19 7DJ (SITE VISIT 
TIME 11.15AM). 
The Head of Planning and Development provided an update to the 
committee, informing them that due to new additional information coming to 
light during the site visit with regards to the parking, that the application be 
deferred to consider the information in more depth. 
  
It was agreed by the committee that they proceed with the application and the 
information before them. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 February 2023 

 

An objector who addressed the committee previously reiterated her concerns, 
and highlighted the business was in an inappropriate location within a 
residential setting.  It was not suitable for a business due to noise from the 
children and activities during the day. There was safety issues with the 
parking, and walking the children down to the nearby field proposed for 
additional parking as there was no footpath. 
  
The applicant stated the business had been running for a number of years 
with no proven noise concerns, and there would be short scheduled time 
periods when the children would be playing outside.  She indicated they had 
secured some land for parking as respect to the neighbours, and had 
exhausted all avenues for all involved. They had strict operation hours and in 
term-time only. 
  
Cllr J Davison highlighted that the business had been successfully running 
with six children and no complaints, and was a much needed provision within 
the area. He was pleased to see additional parking provisions had been 
sought, and the local support for the proposal was overwhelming. Following 
the site visit he felt the application should be approved. 
  
Cllr Grant was of the same opinion as the previous speaker following the site 
visit, and was satisfied with the application. 
  
It was moved by Cllr J Davison and seconded by Cllr Ross – 
  
That planning permission be approved with the following conditions – 
  
1. 
  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
  
- Site Location Plan Ref. TQRQM22221121543989 
  
- Ground Floor Plan DRWG/PA/2022/1451/01 
  
- Block Plan Ref. TQRQM22221105940283. 
  
Reason 
  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
2. 
  
Hours of opening shall be restricted to: 
  
- 8am to 4pm Monday to Friday (term time only). 
  
The childminding facility shall remain closed on Saturdays, Sundays and 
public/bank holidays, and during school holidays. 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 February 2023 

 

  
3. 
  
In total, no more than 10 children shall be cared for at any one time in 
connection with the hereby approved child minding business at Keedale, 
Westoby Lane, Barrow upon Humber, DN19 7DJ, unless further written 
permission is obtained from the local planning authority. 
  
Reason 
  
For the avoidance of doubt and to protect the residential amenity of 
surrounding residents in accordance with policies DS1 and DS4 of the North 
Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
  
Informative 
  
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has 
taken account of the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework in order to seek to secure sustainable development that 
improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
  

Motion Carried. 
  

2356 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS. 
  

2356a PA/2022/956 PLANNING PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT AN 
AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION RESERVOIR AT LAND NORTH OF RISBY 
ROAD, APPLEBY. 
The Application was withdrawn. 
  

2356b PA/2022/1064 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 9 DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT CAR SALES AND STORAGE 
LAND, ENGINE STREET, BRIGG, DN20 8LT. 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2357 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE. 
  

2358 PA/2022/1123 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT THREE FOUR-
BEDROOMED DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 
AND AMENITY SPACE AT ORCHID HOUSE, HOWE LANE, GOXHILL, 
DN19 7JD. 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the Officer’s report. 
  

2359 PA/2022/1575 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED TO ERECT A DWELLING IN CONNECTION WITH AN 
AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS AT NINEVAH FARM, IDLE BANK, 

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 February 2023 

 

EPWORTH, DN9 1LG. 
The agent spoke on the application indicating the need for the dwelling for the 
agricultural business. He stated there was an essential need to have a rural 
worker to be near the work, and also for security purposes.  He highlighted 
there had been no objections from statutory consultees, the flood zone risk 
was acceptable, and was part of a sustainable community, playing a 
significant part of the agricultural community. 
  
Cllr J Davison referred to rural crimes going through the roof in remote 
locations. Therefore, felt the proposal was acceptable with a need to support 
the agricultural community, and the location was very remote to sell on. 
  
It was moved by Cllr J Davison and seconded by Cllr Ross – 
  
That planning permission be approved with the following conditions – 
  
1. 
  
Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of the building(s), 
the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereina
[...]
T EXISTING BARNS 
INTO A DWELLING TO INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF THE CORRUGATED 
IRON ROOF OF THE LARGEST BARN TO CREATE AN OPEN 
COURTYARD SPACE AND CONSTRUCT A BRICK GARAGE WITHIN THE 
FOOTPRINT OF THE LARGE BARN AT BARNS NORTH OF MILL FARM, 
ACCESS ROAD TO MILL FARM, APPLEBY, DN15 0BZ. 
The agent for the application outlined the proposal to convert the modern 
barn, and indicated it was just outside the parameters for not requiring 
permission. He indicated the proposal was to reduce the barn in size, and 
was the last piece of the puzzle on the site. 
  
Cllr Ross stated that she knew the site and anything would be an 
improvement so welcomed the proposals. 
  
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  
  

2361 PA/2022/1653 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A REPLACEMENT 
DWELLING, CONVERT A BARN TO A DWELLING AND ERECT A NEW 
CART SHED (INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARMHOUSE, 
EXISTING BARN (IN PART) AND OUTBUILDING) AT POND FARM, 
STATION ROAD, GRAIZELOUND, DN9 2NQ. 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2362 PA/2022/1684 PLANNING APPLICATION TO REMOVE CONDITION 2 OF 
7/1979/1026 TO ALLOW FOR OCCUPATION OF THE DWELLING OTHER 
THAN BY A PERSON SOLELY OR MAINLY EMPLOYED, OR LAST 
EMPLOYED, IN AGRICULTURE AT BRIDGE FARM, BUTTERWICK 
ROAD, MESSINGHAM, DN17 3PA. 
The applicant addressed the committee and urged them to allow them to 
remove an agricultural condition from dwelling. She indicated that the officer’s 
had recommended approval as it had not been a farm for years, and they had 
also tried to sell the property and had failed to do so with the condition 
attached to it.  
  
Cllr J Davison having read the report felt satisfied and agreed the condition 
should be removed. 
  
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2363 PA/2022/2019 OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A 
BUNGALOW WITH APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 February 2023 

 

SCALE RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT 14 
LEABURN ROAD, MESSINGHAM, DN17 3SR. 
An objector addressed the committee with a number of concerns against the 
application.  He stated that the access was so close to the junction it was a 
highway safety issue. The parking provision to the front of the property was 
not adequate. The actual site maps indicate the application would go over the 
site boundaries. It was not in keeping with the neighbouring properties, and 
the plot was so much smaller than the others in the area. 
  
Councillor J Davison felt that the committee needed to go visit the site as it 
looked a very small plot from the plans. 
  
It was moved by Cllr J Davison and seconded by Cllr Grant – 
  
That a site visit be held before a decision it taken, and be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  

                                                                                  Motion Carried. 
  

2364 PA/2022/2064 PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A REAR GROUND-
FLOOR EXTENSION AT POPLAR, FERRY ROAD, GRAIZELOUND, DN9 
2LY. 
Resolved – That planning permission be approved in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2365 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
 

 
 

Page 10



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

Report of the Agenda Item No:  
Development Management Lead Meeting: 8 March 2023 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING FOR SITE VISITS 

 
1. OBJECT 

1.1 To consider items which have been deferred to allow members to visit the 
sites. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The applications listed on the attached schedule were deferred at a previous 
meeting of the committee to allow members to vi
[...]
il under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact 
Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 26



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2021/2053 

APPLICANT Carl Shaw 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a replacement dwelling, including 

larger footprint with detached garage (re-submission of 
PA/2021/902) 

LOCATION Tetley House, Tetley, Crowle, DN17 4HY 

PARISH Crowle 

WARD Axholme North 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Crowle Town Council  

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 5, 12, 14, 15 and 16 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: DS1, DS7, DS11, DS16, LC5, HE5, T2, T19, DS14, RD2, 
RD10, H5 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS6, CS17, CS18, CS19 

New North Lincolnshire Local Plan Submission: The new North Lincolnshire Local Plan 
was submitted for public examination to the Planning Inspectorate on 11 November 2022. 
Examination of the Plan has therefore commenced, although public hearing sessions are 
not anticipated until early in 2023. The Submitted North Lincolnshire Local Plan can be 
given some weight as a material planning consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. The relevant policies regarding this application include: SS1, SS2, SS3, SS6, 
SS11, DQE3, DQE5 and HE1. 

CONSULTATIONS  

Highways: No objection, but recommend conditions. 

Environment Agency: No objection – support the recommendation that the finished floor 
levels should be raised to 4.4 metres above Ordnance Datum.  

LLFA Drainage: No objection, but recommend conditions. 

Doncaster Internal Drainage Board: Make comments in relation to surface water 
drainage, the suitability of soakaways and the consent of 
[...]
lpjk

sjtqmmnmoIlpjkq
uIiIummnmoIlpjkq

hijkl�mnmoIlpjk qprm�mnmoIlpjk qprm�mnmoIlpjk imIi�mnmoIlpjk

P
age 42

june cox_1
Text Box
PA/2021/2053 Proposed elevations (not to scale)



�����������	
� ��������	���������	������ ��	�
�����	�� �	����	��
��
�� ��� ���� !"#�$�%&'()�)&%&*%+",-��$�%'./)0&*'(%123-�$�-#4"56�#78��-#�9�:-;#:<6"<=>?�,:-7�$�@@@<6�#78��-#�9�:-;#:<6"<=>A�B�C�D�E�F���G�H�F�C�I�J�K�D�F�E���J�K�AL
���M�M N��M

�OPQOQRST�UPQVWT�XYQQP�OYNW

Z��[��\��]��̂��[��_��̀��\��[�OPQOQRST�XaPRb�XYQQP�OYNW�cdefgchcij��kceelim��cjecn�ofph���qrc������s��������t���
u�v��

P
age 43

june cox_2
Text Box
PA/2021/2053 Proposed floor plans (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/535 

APPLICANT Jemma Godfrey-East 
 
DEVELOPMENT Outline planning permission to erect four dwellings with scale, 

layout, appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent 
consideration 

LOCATION Land to the rear of The Jolly Miller, Brigg Road, Wrawby, 
DN20 8RH 

PARISH Wrawby 

WARD Brigg and Wolds 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Wrawby Parish Council 

Departure from the development plan 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Section 5 (Delivering a sufficient supply of homes) 

Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) 

Section 15 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) 

Section 16 (Conserving and enhancing the historic environment) 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: Policies DS1, DS5, H5, RD2 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS8, CS17 

New North Lincolnshire Local Plan Submission: The new North Lincolnshire Local Plan 
was submitted for public examination to the Planning Inspectorate on 11 November 2022. 
Examination of the Plan has therefore commenced, although public hearing sessions are 
not anticipated until early in 2023. The Sub
[...]
qcsw_x _bnrpcx cp~x
V̀sVb̀x�������������UcV�	,̂_ò	+cU|pcV�	,Vq ��,	uXuuW5W5X8scĉ̀	<̂pw�	1sVVTp	�cpp_�	=|wUcV� �
��	!#%!$	')(�!" 					 								��	!((%&	"%"	!&&��	����������������������� �� �� 								��	����������������� �� �����	�����	������	$('	������	�����	��������	�M&	(
�������������				�			
����				�			���������������������				�			
����				�			�����������������

�UcV�P
age 96

june cox_8
Text Box
PA/2022/1315 Layout (not to scale)



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/1498 

APPLICANT Mr Alan Blades 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a detached dwelling, with garage 

and new vehicular access 

LOCATION Land adjacent to Swinster House, Swinster Lane, East Halton, 
DN40 3NR 

PARISH East Halton 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Scott Jackson 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Departure from the development plan 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework: Sections 5, 12 and 15 apply. 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: RD2, DS1, DS7, DS14, T1, T2, T19, H5, H8, LC20 and 
LC5 apply. 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS8, CS16 and CS17 
apply. 

New North Lincolnshire Local Plan Submission: The new North Lincolnshire Local Plan 
was submitted for public examination to the Planning Inspectorate on 11 November 2022. 
Examination of the Plan has therefore commenced, although public hearing sessions are 
not anticipated until early in 2023. The Submitted North Lincolnshire Local Plan can be 
given some weight as a material planning consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. The relevant policies regarding this application include: 

Policy SS1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

Policy SS2: A Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire 

Policy SS3: Development Principles 

Policy SS5: Overall Housing Provision 

Policy SS6: Spatial Distribution of Housing Sites 

Policy SS11: Development Limits 

Policy RD1: Sup
[...]
to ensure 
an increased level of resilience for the development and its future occupiers. 
 

Page 109



Development Boundary

P
age 110



Page 111

Tara Sullivan
Text Box
PA/2022/1498 Proposed layout (not to scale)



P
age 112

june cox_9
Text Box
PA/2022/1498 Proposed elevations (not to scale)



P
age 113

june cox_10
Text Box
PA/2022/1498 Proposed floor plans (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/1861 

APPLICANT Mr Daniel Hyde 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect portal-framed commercial units for 

general light industrial, storage and distribution 

LOCATION Poplar Farm, Ulceby Road, South Killingholme, DN40 3JB 

PARISH South Killingholme 

WARD Ferry 

CASE OFFICER Jennifer Ashworth 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by South Killingholme Parish Council 

POLICIES 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Section 2: Achieving sustainable development  

Section 6: Building a strong, competitive economy  

Section 9: Promoting sustainable transport  

Section 11: Making effective use of land  

Section 12: Achieving well-designed places  

Section 14: Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan:  

Policy DS1: General Requirements  

Policy DS7: Contaminated Land 

Policy DS12: Light Pollution 

Policy DS14: Foul Sewage and Surface Water Drainage 

Policy DS16: Flood Risk  

Policy T1: Location of Development  

Policy T2: Access to Development  

Page 115

Agenda Item 5f



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

Policy RD2: Development in the Open Countryside 

Policy RD3: Industrial and Commercial Development in Minimum and Medium Growth 
Settlements 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy:  

Policy CS1: Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire  

Policy CS2: Delivering More Sustainable Development  

Policy CS3: Development Limits  

Policy
[...]
oved written scheme of 
investigation, and provision made for analysis, publication and dissemination of results and 
archive deposition has been secured. 
 
Reason  
To comply with paragraph 205 of the National Planning Policy Framework, policy CS6 of 
the Core Strategy and saved policy HE9 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
11. 
A copy of any analysis, reporting, publication or archiving required as part of the mitigation 
strategy shall be deposited at the North Lincolnshire Historic Environment Record within six 
months of commencement of the archaeological programme of work or such other period 
as may be agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason  
To comply with paragraph 205 of the National Planning Policy Framework, policy CS6 of 
the Core Strategy and saved policy HE9 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
Informative 1 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 
Informative 2 
The LLFA Drainage team suggests you consider upsizing the pipe network increasing 
storage around your development to cater for more intense storm conditions. Although this 
is not a requirement in terms of surface water flood risk compliance it would be good 
practice on your behalf to ensure an increased level of resilience for the development and 
its future occupiers. 
 
 

Page 142



Development Boundary

P
age 143



P
age 144

June Cox_3
Text Box
PA/2022/1937 Proposed layout (not to scale)



P
age 145

June Cox_4
Text Box
PA/2022/1937 Proposed plans & elevations (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/2075 

APPLICANT Mr Daniel Lane 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to install ground-mounted solar PV array(s) 

and as
[...]
and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason  
To define the terms of the permission and to ensure the timely removal of the solar panels if 
they are no longer required.  
  
Informative 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 
 

Page 151



LC14 Isle of Axholme Area of Special Historic Landscape Interest

Development Boundary

P
age 152



���������	
�����
�������

�
��������������� ���������������� ������������
������������������� � � !��"�#�$�""$$��%�
�� ������&�'()�*��+�����,�-./������������-./��������0%�����(�$##

P
age 153

june cox_11
Text Box
PA/2022/2075 Proposed siting (not to scale)

June Cox_5
Callout
Proposed array



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning committee 08 March 2023 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/2152 

APPLICANT Sheffield Arms 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission for the retention of 1800mm high timber 

waney edge fencing, fence posts and gate 

LOCATION Sheffield Arms, High Street, Burton upon Stather, DN15 9BP 

PARISH Burton upon Stather 

WARD Burton upon Stather and Winterton 

CASE OFFICER Paul Skelton 

SUMMARY 
RECOMMENDATION 

 Grant permission subject to conditions 

REASONS FOR 
REFERENCE TO 
COMMITTEE 

Objection by Burton upon Stather Parish Council 

POLICIES 

North Lincolnshire Local Plan: 

HE2 – Development in Conservation Areas 

HE5 – Development affecting Listed Buildings 

DS1 – General Requirements  

DS5 – Residential Extensions 

T19 – Car Parking Provision 

North Lincolnshire Core Strategy: 

CS1 – Spatial Strategy for North Lincolnshire 

CS2 – Delivering more Sustainable Development 

CS3 – Development Limits 

CS5 – Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire 

CS6 – Historic Environment 

National Planning Policy Framework:  

Chapter 2 – Achi
[...]
P�DI F')�55 GQ=
I5OKRLROS

RF7/�IOOAA"T��UVH7G�47F=7�LC"�"�I6OOAA�-UQ-@�LC"�""7��UF�C�QGCWF8�UF�=CF=G7�7�LD8�4CWF8D�UCF"@"WG4D=7�E7X7E�VD87�QCC8��C�VD�=-�7YU"�UFQ"WG4D=7@F7/�I6OOMI6OOAA��UVH7G�/DF7Z�78Q7�47F=UFQ�LDF7E"4UY78��C�VDUF�"WLLCG��LC"�"@ F7/�I6OOMI6OOAA��UVH7G�/DF7Z�78Q7�47F=UFQ�LDF7E"4UY78��C�VDUF�"WLLCG��LC"�"@F7/��UVH7G�D==7""�QD�7�4CGV78�/U�-�IOOAA�/U87X7G�U=DE��UVH7G�HCDG8"�CF�D�[JMJOAA��UVH7G�E78Q7N�HGD=7�4GDV7/CG\��C��-7�ZDG8�"U87@�LGCXU87�HED=\"�GLD�-UFQ7"�N�UGCFVCFQ7GZ@

LDG��7E7XD�UCF�C4�CW�HWUE8UFQ"��CFCG�-R/7"��=CGF7G�C4�"U�7D"�7YU"�UFQ@
]��]�
̂���_�����̀�	̀���a�̂�����̂�̂�	̂�b̂�ĉ�]��̂�
�̂��̂ �̂����d��������a�̂��
�]]����]�
�
��a�̂�	��̂LDG��7E7XD�UCF�C4�CW�HWUE8UFQ"��CFCG�-R/7"��=CGF7G�C4�"U�7D"�LGCLC"78@ �_���e��

P
age 163

june cox_14
Text Box
PA/2022/2152 Existing & proposed elevations (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2023 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	4 Applications deferred from previous meetings for a site visit.
	4a PA/2022/2019 - Outline planning permission to erect a bungalow with appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for subsequent consideration at 14 Leaburn Road, Messingham, DN17 3SR (site visit time 11.30am).
	5 Planning and other applications for determination by the committee.
	5a PA/2021/2053 - Planning permission to erect a replacement dwelling, including larger footprint with detached garage (re-submission of PA/2021/902) at Tetley House, Tetley, Crowle, DN17 4HY.
	5b PA/2022/535 - Outline planning permission to erect four dwellings with scale, layout, appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent consideration at Land to the rear of The Jolly Miller, Brigg Road, Wrawby, DN20 8RH.
	5c PA/2022/1149 - Planning permission to erect two, three-bedroom semi-detached dwellings and a three-bedroom detached dwelling, with associated parking and amenity space at 19 Low Cross Street, Crowle, DN17 4NA.
	5d PA/2022/1315 - Planning permission to retain eight dwellings at Land at Harris View, Epworth, DN9 1GJ.
	5e PA/2022/1498 - Planning permission to erect a detached dwelling, with garage and new vehicular access at Land adjacent to Swinster House, Swinster Lane, East Halton, DN40 3NR.
	5f PA/2022/1861 - Planning permission to erect portal-framed commercial units for general light industrial, storage and distribution at Poplar Farm, Ulceby Road, South Killingholme, DN40 3JB.
	5g PA/2022/1937 - Planning permission to erect a dwelling at Sussex House, 19 Silver Street, Winteringham, DN15 9ND.
	5h PA/2022/2075 - Planning permission to install ground-mounted solar PV array(s) and associated infrastructure at Hillcrest, 35 Nethergate, Westwoodside, Haxey, DN9 2DL.
	5i PA/2022/2152 - Planning permission for the retention of 1800mm high timber waney edge fencing, fence posts and gate at Sheffield Arms, High Street, Burton upon Stather, DN15 9BP.





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8 March 2023 
 

PRESENT: - N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
N Sherwood (Chairman), C Ross (Vice Chairman), S Bainbridge, J Davison, M Grant, 
R Hannigan, D Southern and D Wells 
 
  
 
  
 
The meeting was held at the Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
  
2366 SUBSTITUTIONS 

There was no substitutions. 
  
  

2367 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
There was no declarations made. 
  
  

2368 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2023 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February, having been 
printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
  

2369 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS FOR A SITE 
VISIT. 
  

2370 PA/2022/2019 - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A 
BUNGALOW WITH APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND 
SCALE RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT 14 
LEABURN ROAD, MESSINGHAM, DN17 3SR (SITE VISIT TIME 11.30AM). 
The Development Management Lead provided an update to committee and 
requested a deferral for further information to be obtained. 
  
Resolved – That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
  
  
  

2371 PLANNING AND OTHER APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2023 

 

COMMITTEE. 
  

2372 PA/2021/2053 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A REPLACEMENT 
DWELLING, INCLUDING LARGER FOOTPRINT WITH DETACHED 
GARAGE (RE-SUBMISSION OF PA/2021/902) AT TETLEY HOUSE, 
TETLEY, CROWLE, DN17 4HY. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained in the officer’s report. 
  

2373 PA/2022/535 - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT FOUR 
DWELLINGS WITH SCALE, LAYOUT, APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION AT 
LAND TO THE REAR OF THE JOLLY MILLER, BRIGG ROAD, WRAWBY, 
DN20 8RH. 
Cllr Hannigan stated that having read the report and looked at the plans he 
had concerns with the car parking and access, and requested the committee 
hold a site visit. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Ross – 
  
That a site visit be held before a decision it taken, and be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  
  
  

                                                                                  Motion Carried 
  

2374 PA/2022/1149 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT TWO, THREE-
BEDROOM SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS AND A THREE-BEDROOM 
DETACHED DWELLING, WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND AMENITY 
SPACE AT 19 LOW CROSS STREET, CROWLE, DN17 4NA. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2375 PA/2022/1315 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO RETAIN EIGHT DWELLINGS 
AT LAND AT HARRIS VIEW, EPWORTH, DN9 1GJ. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2376 PA/2022/1498 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A DETACHED 
DWELLING, WITH GARAGE AND NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO SWINSTER HOUSE, SWINSTER LANE, EAST HALTON, 
DN40 3NR. 
A resident who resides close to the proposed site informed the committee 
that she was in favour of the proposals, and that she believed it would only 
benefit the area as it was an over grown plot, and the new proposed building 
would look much better. 
  
Cllr Hannigan felt the committee would benefit from a site visit before a 
decision was made. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2023 

 

  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Wells – 
  
That a site visit be held before a decision it taken, and be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  
  
  

                                                                                  Motion Carried 
  

2377 PA/2022/1861 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT PORTAL-FRAMED 
COMMERCIAL UNITS FOR GENERAL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE 
AND DISTRIBUTION AT POPLAR FARM, ULCEBY ROAD, SOUTH 
KILLINGHOLME, DN40 3JB. 
Cllr Wells spoke on the application and requested a site visit as he felt from 
the plans it looked like over development. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Wells and seconded by Cllr Hannigan – 
  
That a site visit be held before a decision it taken, and be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  
  
  

                                                                                  Motion Carried 
  

2378 PA/2022/1937 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A DWELLING AT 
SUSSEX HOUSE, 19 SILVER STREET, WINTERINGHAM, DN15 9ND. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2379 PA/2022/2075 - PLANNING PERMISSION TO INSTALL GROUND-
MOUNTED SOLAR PV ARRAY(S) AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT HILLCREST, 35 NETHERGATE, 
WESTWOODSIDE, HAXEY, DN9 2DL. 
Resolved – That planning permission be granted in accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the officer’s report. 
  

2380 PA/2022/2152 - PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE RETENTION OF 
1800MM HIGH TIMBER WANEY EDGE FENCING, FENCE POSTS AND 
GATE AT SHEFFIELD ARMS, HIGH STREET, BURTON UPON STATHER, 
DN15 9BP. 
Cllr J Davison suggested the committee hold a site visit before taking a 
decision as the proposal was in a conservation area. 
  
It was moved by Cllr Hannigan and seconded by Cllr Ross – 
  
That a site visit be held before a decision it taken, and be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 March 2023 

 

  
  

                                                                                  Motion Carried 
  

2381 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
 

 
 


